

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 18-35208

ROQUE DE LA FUENTE

Respondent,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE KIM WYMAN,

Appellant.

**On Appeal from the Final Orders of the
United States District Court for the District of Washington at Tacoma
No. 16-cv-05801
The Honorable Benjamin H. Settle, United States District Court Judge**

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

PAUL A. ROSSI, ESQUIRE
Counsel to Respondent
316 Hill Street
Mountville, PA 17554
(717) 961.8978
Paul-Rossi@comcast.net

FILED ELECTRONICALLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....3

I. Counter Statement of the Issues Presented.....7

II. Counter Statement of the Case.....7

III. Summary of the Argument.....11

IV. Argument.....16

 A. Introduction.....16

 B. Legal Standard and Evaluation of RCW §29A.56.620
 and RCW § 29A.56.640(6).....22

 C. The Challenged Restrictions Impose Content-Based Restriction
 On Speech Subject to Strict Scrutiny Analysis.....33

 D. Appellant Fails to Articulate or Provide Any Record Evidence
 That the Challenged Restrictions Advance Any Compelling or
 Legitimate Regulatory Interest to Remedy a Real Rather Than a
 Purely Hypothetical Evil.....37

 1. State Has No Constitutional Authority or Interest in the
 Nominating Conventions of Political Parties and
 Independent Candidates.....38

 2. Challenged Statutes Are Not Narrowly Drawn.....42

 3. Appellant Fails to Advance Legitimate State Interests in
 Support of Challenged State Interests.....44

V. Conclusion.....50

Statement of Related Cases.....51

Certificate of Compliance.....52

Certificate of Service.....53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....*passim*

Bantam Books v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963).....28

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation,
525 U.S. 182 (1999).....22, 25

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....20, 22, 29

Cousins v. Wigoda,
419 U.S. 477 (1975).....40, 41

Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. LaFollette,
450 U.S. 107 (1981).....39

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940).....42

Carroll v. Princess Ann,
393 U.S. 175 (1968).....28

Citizens in Charge v. Gale,
810 F.Supp.2d 916 (D. Neb. 2011).....25

Daien v. Ysursa,
711 F.Supp.2d 1215 (D. Idaho 2010).....25

Elfbrandt v. Russell,
384 U.S. 11 (1966).....42, 43

Federal Election Com’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....29

Green Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele,
89 F.Supp3d 723 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....26

Heitmanis v. Austin,
899 F.2d 521, 529 (6th Cir. 1990).....40

Krislov v. Rednour,
226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000).....25

Libertarian Party of Connecticut v. Merrill,
3:15-cv-01851 (D. Conn., January 27, 2016).....26

Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Judd,
718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013).....25-26

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....42, 45

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....25

Nader v. Blackwell,
545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008).....25

Nader v. Brewer,
531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....25

Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe,
402 U.S. 415 (1971).....28

Police Department of Chicago v. Mosely,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....34

Ray v. Blair,
343 U.S. 214 (1952).....40

Simon & Schuster v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....35, 36

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut,
479 U.S. 208 (1986).....39, 40

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....35

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....29

Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002).....27, 31

Wilmoth v. Merrill,
3:16-cv-0223 (D. Conn., March 1, 2016).....26

Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.610.....16

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.620.....*passim*

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.640(6).....*passim*

Other Authority

Virginia E. Sloan, *Judicial Intervention in Political Party Disputes*,
22 UCLA L. REV. 622 (1975).....40
